

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 18-1464

TYLER DIX, JASON CATTELL, and JIMMY MCCANN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

And

JULIE ELLER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, INC., and CASEY'S MARKETING
COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
The Honorable Michael D. Huppert

Brief of Amicus Curiae the Iowa Association of
Business and Industry

Leslie C. Behaunek
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 283-8187
(515) 283-8045 (fax)
lcbahaunek@nyemaster.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	6
Rule 6.906(4)(d) Statement of Authorship	6
Argument	6
I. SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE, NOT STRICT COMPLIANCE, IS ALL THAT IS REQUIRED UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 730.5.	7
II. AN EMPLOYER’S DESIGNATION THAT AN EMPLOYEE IS SERVING IN A “SAFETY-SENSITIVE POSITION” SHOULD BE GIVEN DEFERENCE.	8
A. Iowa Code Sections 730.5(1)(j), (8)(a)(3), and (9)(f) Empower and Require Employers to Classify Which Employees Serve in “Safety-Sensitive Positions.”	8
B. Employer Classification of Employees Should be Given Deference as a “Business Judgment.”	10
III. IOWA CODE SECTION 730.5 DOES NOT REQUIRE AN EMPLOYER TO PROVIDE A LIST OF DRUGS TO BE TESTED <i>AT THE TIME OF TESTING</i> , DOES NOT MANDATE THE MANNER IN WHICH SUCH A LIST MUST BE PROVIDED, AND DOES NOT REQUIRE <i>EMPLOYERS</i> TO PROVIDE EMPLOYEES WITH OPPORTUNITY TO DISCLOSE MEDICAL INFORMATION WHERE EMPLOYER HAS CONTRACTED WITH A THIRD-PARTY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR TO HANDLE SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCESS AND TESTING.....	14
A. Iowa Code Section 730.5(7)(c)(2)’s Requirement that Employees Be Furnished With a List of	

Drugs to Be Tested Does Not Require an Employer to Provide Such a List <i>At The Time of Testing</i>	15
B. Iowa Code Section 730.5(7)(c)(2)'s Requirement that Employees Be Furnished With a "List of the Drugs to be Tested" Is Non-Specific With Regard to the Manner in Which Such List is Provided.....	17
C. Iowa Code Section 730.5(7)(c)(2)'s Requirement that Employees "Be Provided an Opportunity to Provide Any Information Which May be Considered Relevant to the Test" is Not a Requirement for <i>Employers</i> Where A Third-Party Independent Contractor is Conducting the Sample Collection Testing.....	19
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation.....	25
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bates v. Dura Automotive Sys., Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Cerro Gordo Cnty. Care Facility v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 401 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1987)	12, 13
<i>Conroy v. New York State Dep’t of Correctional Servs.</i> , 333 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Day v. Johnson</i> , 119 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Elam v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Government of the District of Columbia</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2015)	21
<i>Loeb v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979)	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Esselte Pendaflex Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 417 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Roe v. Cheyenne Mountain Conf. Resort, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Sims v. NCI Holding Corp.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2009).....	8
<i>Valline v. Murken</i> , 2003 WL 21361344 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2003).....	13
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009).....	23
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	22
<i>Woodbury Cnty. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 335 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1983).....	12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A)	20
Iowa Code § 730.5	passim

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1630.13(b).....	20
-----------------------------	----

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d) 6
